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Honorable Regina A. Dinger


Executive Director


Board of Licensure for Professional  


   Engineers and Land Surveyors


100 North Union Street, Suite 382


Montgomery, Alabama  36104-3762





Engineers and Land Surveyors Board – Compensation – Per Diem – State Employees – Leave, Annual and Sick





Because the $100 provided in section 34-11-32 to members of the Engineers and Land Surveyors Board is in addition to the reimbursement for travel expenses, this $100 is considered a salary or compensation. 





A member of the Engineers and Land Surveyors Board who is also a state employee cannot be paid the $100 per diem authorized by section 34-11-32 of the Code, even when the Board member is off duty, on personal leave, on annual leave, or on leave without pay from his or her higher paying position. 





State employees should not be required to take leave to serve on a state board.





Dear Ms. Dinger:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION ONE





	Is the Board’s per diem of $100 for members of the Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors, as provided in section 34-11-32 of the Code of Alabama, considered a salary?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The State Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Land Sur�veyors (“the Board”) was created by section 30 of chapter 11 of title 34 of the Code of Alabama.  Section 34-11-32 provides for “[c]ompensation and expenses” of the members of the Board, stating as follows:





	Each member of the board shall receive the sum of one hundred dollars ($100) per diem when actually attending to the work of the board or any of its com�mittees and for the time spent in necessary travel and shall be reimbursed for traveling expenses as provided in Article 2 of Chapter 7 of Title 36, and incidental and clerical expenses necessarily incurred in carrying out this chapter.





Ala. Code § 34-11-32 (2002) (emphasis added).  This section provides members of the Board with $100 per diem when actually attending to the work of the Board in addition to reimbursement for travel expenses.  Because the $100 provided in this section is for attending to the work of the Board and is in addition to the reimbursement for travel expenses, it is the opinion of this Office that this $100 is considered a salary or compensation. An expense allowance, however, is not compensation.  Opinion to Honorable William H. Atkinson, Attorney, Marion County Commission, dated October 16, 1995, A.G. No. 96-00009, citing Van Hart v. deGraffenried, 388 So. 2d 1196 (Ala. 1980). 








CONCLUSION





	Because the $100 provided in section 34-11-32 to members of the Engi�neers and Land Surveyors Board is in addition to the reimbursement for travel expenses, this $100 is considered a salary or compensation.  








QUESTION TWO





	If the Board’s per diem of $100 is a salary, can a Board member who is also a state employee be paid the Board’s per diem of $100 when the Board member is off duty, on personal leave, on annual leave, or leave without pay from his or her higher paying position?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	State employees who also serve on state boards are only entitled to receive compensation for the highest paid office, position, or employment.  Ala. Code § 36-6-3 (2001); opinion to Honorable Bill E. Poole, Chairman, Real Estate Commission, dated June 6, 2007, A.G. No. 2007-102.  In the Poole opin�ion, this Office determined that a full-time state employee who also serves on a state board could not be compensated by the board while off duty, on personal leave, on annual leave, or on leave without pay from his or her higher paying state position.  Poole at 4 (overturning opinion to Honorable Regina A. Dinger, Executive Director, Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors, dated April 7, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-123.)  A member of the Engi�neers and Land Surveyors Board who is also a state employee, therefore, cannot be paid the $100 compensation authorized by section 34-11-32 of the Code, even when the Board member is off duty, on personal leave, on annual leave, or on leave without pay from his or her higher paying position. 








CONCLUSION





	A member of the Engineers and Land Surveyors Board who is also a state employee cannot be paid the $100 per diem authorized by section 34-11-32 of the Code, even when the Board member is off duty, on personal leave, on annual leave, or on leave without pay from his or her higher paying position. 








QUESTION THREE





	If the Board’s per diem of $100 is a salary and the Board member is not entitled to reimbursement whether on or off duty, then is the Board member required to be off duty, on personal leave, on annual leave, or leave without pay when performing Board functions if those functions occur during the time of normal duty at the higher paying position?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Article 2 of chapter 11 of title 34 does not address whether Board mem�bers who are also employed by the state are required to be off duty or on leave when performing Board functions.  Ala. Code §§ 34-11-30 to 34-11-37 (2002).  The Legislature has recognized, however, that one state employee can perform the duties of more than one office or position, although the state employee can only receive compensation for the highest paid position.  Ala. Code § 36-6-3 (2001).  A state employee serving on a state board is performing the duties of more than one position and is serving the state in either capacity.  





	Although such an employee cannot receive compensation from both posi�tions, he or she should not be required to take leave to serve as a member of a state board.  Requiring state employees to take leave to serve on a board penal�izes state employees currently serving on boards and would create a disincentive for state employees to serve as board members in the future.  This Office is also unaware of any requirement that state employees take leave to serve on a state board.  Because section 36-6-3 of the Code specifically contemplates a state employee holding more than one office, position, or employment, it is the opin�ion of this Office that a state employee should not be required to take leave to serve on a state board.








CONCLUSION





	State employees should not be required to take leave to serve on a state board.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Noel S. Barnes of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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